

Brenda Jones
President

Mary Sheffield President Pro Tem



Janeé Ayers Scott Benson Raquel Castañeda-López Gabe Leland Roy McCalister, Jr. André L. Spivey James Tate

Janice M. Winfrey City Clerk

3 Committee of the Whole Room • 1340 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center • (313) 224-3443 • Detroit, MI 48226

NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO-TEM MARY SHEFFIELD, CHAIRPERSON

COUNCIL MEMBER ANDRE L. SPIVEY, VICE CHAIRPERSON COUNCIL MEMBER RAQUEL CASTANEDA-LOPEZ, MEMBER COUNCIL PRESIDENT BRENDA JONES, (EX-OFFICIO)

Ms. Christian Hicks Asst. City Council Committee Clerk

THURSDAY, MARCH 21, 2019

1:00 P.M.

- A. ROLL CALL
- B. CHAIR REMARKS
- C. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
- D. PUBLIC COMMENT
 - a. General Public
 - b. Member Reports

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

- Status of <u>Council President Brenda Jones</u> submitting memorandum relative to Request to Rename City Park. <u>BROUGHT BACK AS DIRECTED FROM FORMAL SESSION</u> ON 3-14-19)
- 2. Status of Petition of Noor Kestou (#601), request for a hearing before City Council relative to his proposal to begin õDuck Toursö in the City of Detroit. (BROUGHT BACK AS DIRECTED FROM FORMAL SESSION ON 3-14-19)

NEW BUSINESS

MAYOR'S OFFICE

3. Submitting Mayorøs Office Coordinators Report relative to Petition of The Detroit Jazz Festival Foundation (#635), request to hold "2019 Detroit Jazz Festival" at Hart Plaza, on Woodward Avenue and Cadillac Square on August 30-September 2, 2019 from 11:00 AM

to 11:00 PM each day with various street closures. Set up begins 8-22-19 and tear down ends 9-6-19. (The Mayor's Office and all other concerned City Departments RECOMMEND APPROVAL of this Petition.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 3-21-19)

OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT

Submitting the following **Office of Contracting and Procurement Contracts:**

- 4. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6000418 100% City Funding ó AMEND 1ó To Provide Pest Control Services for DDOT. ó Contractor: Pronto Pest Management, Inc. ó Location: 10130 Capital St., Oak Park, MI 48237ó Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through June 30, 2019 ó Contract Increase: \$85,000.00 ó Total Contract Amount: \$335,000.00. (This Amendment is for an Increase of Time and Funds. Original Exp. November 14, 2018.) GENERAL SERVICES (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 3-21-19)
- 5. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6000419 100% City Funding 6 AMEND 16 To Provide Pest Control Services for GSD. 6 Contractor: Pronto Pest Management, Inc. 6 Location: 10130 Capital St., Oak Park, MI 482376 Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through June 30, 2019 6 Total Contract Amount: \$300,000.00. (This Amendment is for an Increase of Time Only. Original Exp. November 14, 2018.) GENERAL SERVICES (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 3-21-19)
- 6. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6001571 100% City Funding 6 To Provide Park Improvements at Riverside Park. 6 Contractor: KEO and Associates 6 Location: 18286 Wyoming, Detroit, MI 48221 6 Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through March 13, 2020 6Total Contract Amount: \$250,000.00. GENERAL SERVICES (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 3-21-19)
- 7. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6001908 100% City Funding ó To Provide Lawn and Landscaping Equipment. ó Contractor: J.W. Turf, Inc. ó Location: 29321 Garrison Rd., Wixom, MI 48393 ó Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through March 14, 2024 óTotal Contract Amount: \$900,000.00. GENERAL SERVICES (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 3-21-19)

MISCELLANEOUS

8. <u>Council President Pro Tem Mary Sheffield</u> submitting memorandum relative to City-Wide Senior Building List. (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 3-21-19)

- 9. <u>Council President Pro Tem Mary Sheffield</u> submitting memorandum relative to City ó Wide Block Club List. (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 3-21-19)
- 10. <u>Council President Pro Tem Mary Sheffield</u> submitting memorandum relative to Meldrum Hancock Block Club being interested in the purchase of Warren Meldrum Park. (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 3-21-19)